overall results – albeit a large part. By definition a real asset offers protection against inflation. The net asset value – i.e., the
denominator of the yield ratio income/capital – is adjusted annually in accordance with IFRS regulations for changes in value. In
order to provide an accurate figure for the yield, the numerator i.e., income, must be similarly adjusted. Therefore, the recorded
net income has to be supplemented with a component of value changes as well as the effective tax to provide an accurate view of
income and yield. One challenge is that changes in value can vary greatly between years and quarters, thus leading to volatile
results. This is why we use average inflation rates for the previous 10 years as an indicator for value changes and sensitivity
analyses. We also include sensitivity analyses for assumptions of annual profit from building rights. At the same time, by being a
long-term player with stable cash flows and a low risk real estate portfolio, SBB is able to make use of long-term value changes.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Building rights profit = SEK 250m   Building rights profit = SEK 400m

   Change in value   Change in value

   –1%-point   +1%-point   –1%-point   +1%-point

Operating profit, rolling 12 months  766 766 766 766 766 766

Profit from creation of building rights 250 250 250 400 400 400

Change in property value (10-years average CPI) 299 48 550 299 48 550

D:o %  1.2% 0.2% 2.2% 1.2% 0.2% 2.2%

Current tax, 10% -77 -77 -77 -77 -77 -77

Profit after tax 1 238 987 1 490 1 388 1 137 1 640

Profit SEK/share 1.68 1.34 2.02 1.88 1.54 2.22

Return on actual long-term net asset value 14.9% 11.9% 17.9% 16.7% 13.7% 19.7%

Profit / share price per 30-06-2018 14.1% 11.2% 17.0% 15.8% 12.9% 18.7%

P/E 7 9 6 6 8 5

The following information forms the basis for calculating
the earnings capacity:

- Contracted rental income on a yearly basis (including
additions and rent discounts) and other real estate-related
income based on current lease contracts per 30-09-2018.

- Operating and maintenance costs consist of budget of
2018 year's operating costs and maintenance measures.

- Property tax has been calculated based on the property's
current tax assessment value per 30-09-2018.

- Property administration costs have been calculated
based on existing organisation.

- No financial income has been included in the net
financials. Financial expenses have been calculated based
on contracted interest rates and include interest on
external loans.

CONTACT

Ilija Batljan, CEO
ilija@sbbnorden.se

Marika Dimming, IR

+46 70-251 66 89, marika@sbbnorden.se

Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB (publ), Strandvägen 3, SE-114 51 Stockholm
Org.no 556981-7660 • Registered office: Stockholm

This information is information that Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. This